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Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the November 9, 2006 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.
The minutes of the October 12, 2006 meeting were unanimously accepted. 

Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for Thursday, December 14, 2006.

HEARINGS CONTINUED

BA06-24 Neal and Roslyn Maison (316 Mills Road) – Appeal – To overturn a determination by the Building Inspector per Article XVII Section 250-108 A.  Applicants were granted a variance (BA05-50) in order to permit installation of a 6 ft.-high front gate, with a condition that a plain-style gate design be submitted to the Building Inspector for his approval.  The gate design submitted was deemed too ornate by the Building Inspector, and for this reason he rejected it.  

Carried over, because applicants have not yet submitted a new gate design to the Building Inspector.

BA06-41 Annor, Inc. (671 Titicus Road) – Use Variance – To permit use of the subject premises for an arts/dance/yoga studio per Article VI Section 250-10, 11 and 12 (d).

Carried over pending resolution of Planning Board application.

BA06-50 Robert Useted (20 Valeria Circle) – Area Variance – For construction of an addition to an existing single-family dwelling in an R-1/2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  The following variances are requested:

· A front yard setback variance of 8 ft. (30 ft. required; 22.7 ft. proposed).  

· An increase of 4% in maximum building coverage (10% permitted;14% proposed).   

· An increase of .04 in maximum floor area ratio (.20 permitted; .24 proposed).   

Chairman Kamenstein announced that the Board was in receipt of a letter from 17 neighbors on Valeria Circle stating that they had seen and approved of Mr. Useted’s building plans, and felt that the improved house will enhance their property values.

Re Hagele, architect, stated that the neighbors had also been shown the proposed materials and colors for the addition to the Useted house, and elevation drawings.  He showed the Board a photograph of a house sided in the same materials/colors proposed for the Useted house, stating that the house will have gray vinyl siding and white trim with a blue metal roof.  
Patrick Browne asked what the space above the garage will be used for, and Mr. Hagele explained that the Useteds need the area for storage as their house has no basement.
Chairman Kamenstein asked if the space will be heated, and Mr. Hagele replied that it will have neither heat nor plumbing, but it will have electricity for lighting.

Mr. Browne asked why the Useteds would not want to have the area finished as additional living space, and Mr. Useted responded that he needs the storage space, and he feels the house will be large enough.

Mr. Browne asked for the size of the septic tank, and Mr. Useted answered that it is a 900-gallon tank.

Mr. Hagele stated that although the house is on record as a  4 bedroom residence, it has only 3 bedrooms, and he believes the septic system is only adequate, legally, for a 3-bedroom house.  He explained that septic records for an identical house in the neighborhood indicate that the system was installed to support a maximum of 3 bedrooms.  He also said that the Useted house will still have only 3 bedrooms when the addition and renovation are complete.
Mr. Browne said that if the house is on the tax roll as a 4-bedroom dwelling, there is nothing the Board of Appeals could do to prevent the Useteds from having 4 bedrooms in the future.

The Chairman said that was true, as no further variance would be needed to convert the area above the new garage.

Mr. Schembri said it would alter the FAR, but Mr. Hagele said it would not, because the area is already included in the proposed FAR of .24.

The Building Inspector agreed with Mr. Hagele regarding the FAR calculation, stating that whether or not an area is used at living space has no affect on the FAR.  Mr. Thompson did not agree that the residence could legally be converted to a legal 4-bedroom house.
Chairman Kamenstein said it was helpful for the Useteds that all of their neighbors approve of the planned addition and renovation.  He added that although the house will be large, there are other good-size houses in the neighborhood.

Mr. Schembri commented that the front yard setback variance requested is mainly for the proposed porch, which will be attractive as well as serving to break up the front façade of the house.

Nothing there were no further questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Chairman Kamenstein asked that the number of neighbors who were shown the plans and approved of the renovation and addition be mentioned in the Resolution.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.

BA06-56 Natasha and Jorge Restrepo (29 Dingle Ridge Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum permitted height of a fence (gate/pillars) in a front yard per Article VI Section 250-22.  A variance of 3 ft. is requested (4 ft. permitted; 6.5 ft. proposed) for construction of a 4.5ft.-high gate attached to 6.5 ft.-high pillars (including light fixtures on the tops of the pillars).

Jorge Restrepo was present, and he explained to the Board that he is a new resident of North Salem, and he wishes to have an automatic gate installed.

Chairman Kamenstein asked the Building Inspector if Mr. Restrepo’s gate will be set back far enough to allow vehicles to turn around in front of it, and Mr. Thompson answered that he does not think it will be any problem.  He pointed out the gate location on the Restrepo survey.

Mr. Browne said there is also a paved area near the drive that is not part of the Restrepo property that could be used to turn around.

Mr. Schembri asked which of the gates pictured on the brochure included with the application is the one the Restrepos want to have, and the Chairman showed him the appropriate gate.
The Chairman asked if the proposed 6.5 ft. height of the pillars includes the lights, and Mr. Restrepo replied that it does.

There was no public comment, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.  He stated that the lights on the pillars should be of low wattage, because the neighborhood is not normally lit at night.

Mr. Restrepo said he did not want high wattage, and Chairman Kamenstein asked that the maximum wattage employed be no more than 60 watts per fixture.

The Chairman said he wanted to be sure that the lights will not affect the vision of motorists, and Mr. Thompson said that the gate is set well back and on a slight rise, so there should not be any problem.  

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted as requested, with specific condition per discussion and agreement.

BA06-57 Monomoy Farm, LLC (806 Peach Lake Road) – Area Variance - To increase the maximum permitted height of a fence (gate/pillars) in a front yard per Article VI Section 250-22.  A variance of 3 ft. is requested (4 ft. permitted; 7 ft. proposed) for construction of 2, 6 ft.-high gates attached to 2 pairs of 7 ft.-high pillars.  

Chairman Kamenstein explained to the other Board members that the farm is the old Kraus property, and there are new farm buildings being constructed there.  He stated that the owner called him in the past to discuss having a higher wall along the road.  The Chairman said the Board would not look favorably on a long high wall, and he recommended to the owner that the wall only be sloped upward to meet the gate pillars.
The Chairman called on Jeri Barrett, landscape architect, who stated that the wall is no more than 4 ft. high, except for a rise toward the gates.  He said both gates will be set back 62 ft. from the road, and extensive plantings are planned, so he does not think the gates will look especially tall.
Mr. Schembri commented that although the vertical dimensions are the same, one gate will be wider than the other.  
Mr. Barrett explained that the north drive (17 ft. wide) is existing and the south drive (24 ft.) is proposed for use as a service entrance for trucks, etc.  

Mr. Schembri noted that the elevation drawing of the gates indicates that they will be 21.5 ft. wide.  

Mr. Barrett said that could be corrected to a width of 17 ft., and he said the south drive could be changed to a width of 17 ft. 
After conferring with Will Harris (Hollander Associates), Mr. Barrett stated that although the survey indicates a current width of 17 ft. for the north drive, he would like to have both gates 21.5 ft. wide, measured pillar-to-pillar.  

Mr. Schembri asked if the drive will be flared to meet the 21.5 ft.-wide gates, and Mr. Barrett explained that the drive is not yet finished, but both will be 20 ft. wide. 
Mr. Schembri asked if the driveway is curved, and Mr. Barrett answered that it slopes upward.  Mr. Schembri said the Board needed to know in order to see where the gates’ height is measured from, adding that if there was a curb, the measurement would be taken from there.
Mr. Barrett said there is no curb.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if lighting is planned, and Mr. Barrett replied that he does not intend to have lights on the tops of the pillars.

The Chairman stated that any other type of lighting installed must be invisible at its source and aimed downward, but Mr. Barrett said he does not plan to have any lights.

Mr. Browne commented that the property will be a horse facility on a busy road, and he said he wondered if there could be a problem if one of the gates is open and a horse gets out.
The Chairman said that was always a possibility but not one the Board needed to address.

Mr. Thompson asked that the gates be wired to open automatically for 911 calls and remain open for an hour, and the Chairman agreed with him.  

Chairman Kamenstein asked that the resolution include a condition that if lighting is desired for the gates, it must be aimed downward, not visible at its source, illuminate nothing more than the pillars, and consist of a maximum of 60 watts per light fixture.

Mr. Schembri commented that the gates are well-proportioned and will be a nice addition to the property.  

The Chairman closed the public hearing.  He asked that a statement be included that, in light of the size of the property, the variance request is very minor.
Mr. Thompson asked that the resolution describe the height of the sloping wings of the walls.  

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne
Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

BA06-58 Carol Molony, Inc. (172 Baxter Road) – Special Permit – For the operation of a commercial boarding stable for up to 30 horses, including 2 employee dwelling units, per Article XIII Section 250-72.

Carried over.
BA06-59 Anthony Ciamei (32 Oak Ridge Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required rear and side yard setbacks in an R-1/2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15.  A rear yard variance of 28 ft. (35 ft. required; 7.5 ft. existing) and a side yard variance of 14 ft. (15 ft. required;1 ft. existing) are proposed in order to allow a deck to remain as constructed.

The Chairman announced that a variance was granted to Mr. Ciamei for the decks in the past, and he asked what had happened.

Anthony Ciamei explained that the variance allowed the retaining wall to be built at a setback of 7.5 ft., but the deck was supposed to be at a setback of 10 ft.  Thinking the 7.5 ft. setback was approved for both, he built the lower deck at a 7.5 ft. setback and it was not until the final inspection when the Building Inspector checked the resolution that he realized his error.
Chairman Kamenstein asked what side yard setback variance was granted, and Mr. Ciamei replied that it was for 1 ft.  Mr. Ciamei said he only needs an additional variance for 2.5 ft. at the rear.

Mr. Schembri stated that although he is a good friend of Mr. Ciamei, Mr. Reilly assured him that there was no need to recuse himself from the vote on Mr. Ciamei’s application, and so he would vote.  He said he could also vouch for Mr. Ciamei’s integrity, stating that Mr. Ciamei was not the sort of person who would intentionally disregard the conditions of a variance.  
Mr. Browne commented that he too is a neighbor of Mr. Ciamei.

Noting there were no further questions, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Anthony Schembri

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.
BA06-60 Kay Spear (955 Peach Lake Road) – Special Permit – To amend existing Special Permit, BA06-14, for the operation of a commercial boarding operation for up to 18 horses, to include construction and use of an indoor riding ring.

The Chairman called on Kay Spear, who explained that she has a Coverall brand indoor riding arena on her property at 993 Peach Lake Road that she wishes to move to a location near the barn at 955 Peach Lake Road.  Describing the ring as a membrane-sheath covering trusses, Ms. Spear said she intends to add on to the ring, which is easily done as this type of arena is put up in sections.  The existing ring measures 120 ft. x 70 ft., and Ms. Spear wants to expand it to 180 ft. x 70 ft.
Chairman Kamenstein asked if the grade will be lowered from its current level, and Ms. Spear said the grade will be 668 at the end of the ring facing the barn.  She added that the south end and corner of the area drops off by 3 ft., and she thinks she can use fill from the north end to even it out.

The Chairman said he is concerned about keeping the structure as low as possible.  

Ms. Spear stated that she would have liked to place the arena farther back on the property, but she has to keep it 100 ft. back from the rear property line which coincides with an easement for a NYSEG utility line on the property to the east.  
Chairman Kamenstein explained that he is concerned because the arena is made of fabric, and he asked if it will be used at night.

Ms. Spear said it will.
The Chairman asked about the penetration of light from this kind of ring, and Ms. Spear said it can be seen.  She stated that the ends are dark green and let less light through, but the overall structure will glow, although the light will be diffused.

Mr. Schembri said it seems that the covering is translucent, but Ms. Spear said the fabric is thick.

Mr. Monti commented that it cannot be described as opaque, and the Chairman said the material is opaque but light will show through it.

Chairman Kamenstein said he is concerned about light emanating from the ring in the proposed location, because it will sit up higher than Vails Grove across the street.  He stated that the Board always requires blackout shades for regular indoor riding rings, and he is worried about how Ms. Spear’s ring will look at night and its effect on the neighborhood.  
Mr. Browne said the arena will be most visible from the west.

The Chairman agreed, but he added that the glow will carry.  He gave as an example a very large indoor riding ring on a hill on Titicus Road that can be seen from a great distance at night.

Mr. Browne asked how the roof on the arena is shaped, and Ms. Spear said it is peaked.

Mr. Browne asked if there are any sort of indoor shades, and Ms. Spear said there are not.

Chairman Kamenstein pointed out that the whole interior of the ring would need to be shaded, which cannot be done.  He stated that he was sympathetic to Ms. Spear’s wish to use a structure she already has, but he also reiterated his concern about the ring’s effect on the neighborhood, and he asked if Ms. Spear would consider limiting it’s evening use.

Ms. Spear asked what kind of limitation the Board would suggest, adding that she already ceases use of the ring in its current location at 8 p.m.

The Chairman said 8 p.m. was reasonable, and Mr. Browne added that the lights would only be needed in the winter months.

Chairman Kamenstein asked Ms. Spear to plant some evergreen trees toward the road on the southwest corner of her property to block the view of the illuminated ring from motorists.

Mr. Schembri said he does not like the ring, because it is industrial-looking, and he pointed out that Ms. Spear wants to make it even larger with an addition.  He commented that there are many lovely indoor riding rings in Town.

The Chairman pointed out that Ms. Spear already has this ring, and it would be very expensive to replace it with a newly-built wooden structure.  Addressing Ms. Spear, he requested 6, 10 ft.- to 12 ft.-high evergreen trees, to be planted nearer to the road than to the arena.  He stated that there are some evergreens that deer are less inclined to eat, and he told Ms. Spear that she would have to keep the trees healthy or replace them.  
Ms. Spear mentioned that she has a ready source of evergreen trees and would be willing to plant whatever is necessary to mitigate the effect of the relocated/enlarged indoor ring on the surrounding neighborhood.  
Chairman Kamenstein said he agreed with Mr. Schembri that the ring is not attractive, but it is reasonable to have an indoor riding ring in order to manage a successful business.

Mr. Thompson said the proposed location for the ring shows a grade change of 6 to 7 ft., from a low of 965 ft. to a high of 971.5 ft.  The site lends itself to be cut and filled such that the proposed finished floor elevation will be 968 ft.  Referring to a section drawing, the Building Inspector stated that the height to the underside of the top on the inside of the ring will be 32 ft.  He also reminded the Board that no variance is requested but merely a Special Permit amendment.
Chairman Kamenstein asked if the stakes placed to indicate the ring’s location that he saw when he made a site inspection were correct, and Ms. Spear said they were.  She stated that the ring will be 100+ ft. from the property line.

There were no further comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Mr. Schembri:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special permit amendment granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

At this time, the Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

___________________________

Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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